



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Higher Education- Technical - Admission to Professional Degree Courses for the academic year 2023-24 - Fee structure and Allotment of seats by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations in the Self Financing Engineering Colleges under Kerala Self Financing Engineering College Management's Association (KSFECMA) - Orders Issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (G) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.416/2023/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 24-07-2023

Read: 1. G.O (MS) No.114/2023/H.Edn dated 16.03.2023.

 Agreement executed on 21.07.2023 between Government of Kerala and the Kerala Self Financing Engineering College Management's Association (KSFECMA).

ORDER

The Prospectus for Admission to Professional Degree Courses, Kerala 2023 has been approved by the Government vide Government Order read as first paper above.

- 2. As per the clause 1.7 of the Prospectus "Allotment of seats from the rank lists for all courses in Self-financing/Autonomous Colleges will be made in accordance with the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India/High Court of Kerala or orders of the Government of Kerala/Government of India as per the law in existence at the time of Centralized Allotment Process (CAP) and will be notified separately."
- 3. As per 2nd paper read above, Government entered into an agreement with Kerala Self Financing Engineering College Management's Association (KSFECMA), representing 86 (Eighty

- S i x) Self Financing Engineering College Management's Association for seat sharing, tuition fee payable, collection of interest-free deposits and other charges for the academic year 2023-24 in respective colleges.
- 4. In the circumstances, Government are pleased to approve the agreement and publish the major clauses of the agreement with regard to the fee structure and allotment of seats for information, appropriate action and compliance by all concerned.
- 1. 50% seats in the Member Colleges will be filled up by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations from the Rank List prepared by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations in accordance with Merit and Reservation principles followed by Government from time to time. The remaining 50% seats will be filled up by the Managements of the Member Colleges in the following manner: 35% of the total seats will be filled up by the Managements from the eligible students who have figured in the rank list of the recognized entrance list of KEAM-2023/JEE-2023 and the remaining 15% from the category of Non Resident Indians (NRIs).
- 2.The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall issue notifications/invite options and allotments on the Centralized Allotment Process (CAP) and these shall be done simultaneously for all the Engineering Colleges, whether Government/Aided/Un-Aided/Government Cost Sharing Engineering Colleges/Private Self Financing both under Catholic Engineering College Management Association and under Kerala Self Financing Engineering College Management Association, etc.
- 3. The All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) has sanctioned 5% of the sanctioned total intake as supernumerary seats for admission under Tuition Fee Waiver (TFW) Scheme, and such seats have to be mandatorily allotted. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall fill up these seats under the Tuition Fee Waiver Scheme as per AICTE norms, and to such courses in an institution where a minimum of 50% of approved intake in the respective courses are filled up, as per the clause 7.49 d of

Approval Process Hand Book 2022-2023. The total number of students admitted both in the Government Quota and Management Quota will be available on the last date of admission and a copy of the list forwarded to APJ Abdul Kalam Technological University shall be forwarded to the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations as well for effecting allotment under Tuition Fee Waiver (TFW) Scheme. Seats under TFW Scheme will be filled up by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations in the final allotment.

- 4. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations has to start Centralized Allotment Process (CAP) by inviting options from the students. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations has to publish the list of Colleges, their branches, number of seats included in the Centralized Allotment Process, their fees, any special fees for any course etc., for the information of the general public, students, parents, member colleges etc.
- 5. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall complete all allotments as decided by him before the 15th September 2023. The last day for such students to join the respective colleges will be 15th September 2023. The joining of the allotted candidate in the Member Colleges shall be done from the Second phase of allotment. In the present circumstances, there will not be further allotment beyond 15th September 2023 as per the AICTE direction. In case the AICTE modifies the last date of admission or issue new guidelines, further admission will be as per Government direction at that point of time.
- 6. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall furnish the lists of the students to be admitted in the college by the Educational Agency and the Educational Agency shall admit the students specified in the lists. The students in the lists will be given specific instruction as to the date and time of presenting themselves before the college for admission, the amount of fees to be paid, the amount of refundable deposit to be remitted, and the records to be submitted at the time of admission. The Educational Agency shall admit the students who have complied with the instructions as required by the Commissioner for Entrance

Examinations. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall furnish the allotment lists of the students to be admitted to the Member Colleges on or before the 15th September 2023. Allotment details must be published in the portal of the respective college after each allotment by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations will not allot students already admitted in the Member Colleges after the final allotment to any Engineering Courses.

- 7. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall not allot any student to the Educational Agency after the 15th September 2023 in any Engineering Courses. The Educational Agency shall be entitled to fill seats remaining unfilled in Member Colleges after the 15th September 2023 and these seats that remain unfilled in the Government Quota will be available to the Educational Agency as lapsed seats and Educational agency shall fill up those seats from among the Applicant who are academically qualified for B.Tech admission as per AICTE norms.
- 8. The students allotted by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall remit Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) of the first year Tuition Fee at the specified bank and such amount shall be retained by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations. For the students admitted in the Member Colleges based on the allotment of the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, rest of the tuition fee, special fee, any statutory fee and any other miscellaneous fee shall be paid by the student directly in the college at the time of admission in the college. The amount retained by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations in respect of each student shall be paid to the colleges before 31st December 2023.
- 9. Where a student has at the time of admission remitted fees as specified in the table below, but thereafter is found eligible for fee exemption under the Tuition Fee Waiver Scheme or found eligible for the Lower Fees specified in the Table below, the Management is liable to return the excess fee realized from the student within one week of the intimation of such concession by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, and the Management

shall be liable to pay interest to the Student at 18% per annum for any delay over this stipulated period of one week. Furthermore, where the student has been admitted to a college after the second allotment but has subsequently been allotted to another college on the basis of further allotment, the Management is liable to return the entire fee remitted by the student, if any, by way of cash or demand draft after proper acknowledgement, within three days of the third allotment, failing which the management shall be liable to pay interest to the student at 18% per annum for any delay over this stipulated period.

10. Each Member College shall be bound to report to the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, the seats remaining unfilled after the admissions subsequent to the each allotment. If any Member College fails in so furnishing the exact details of unfilled seats, then all the seats, for which the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations has allotted students for any course of a Member College, shall be deemed to have been filled. Seats that are not reported to the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations on the date specified after the admissions are to be closed following the final allotment shall not be available for filling up as additional seats for admission as stipulated in the previous paragraph.

Furthermore, default in reporting such unfilled seats shall be deemed to be a violation of this agreement, and the Government shall have the right including retaining the share of the tuition fee remitted by the student with the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, recommending to the University for cancellation of affiliation of the course for which such admissions have been made in breach of this Agreement and for withholding permission for the renewal of validity of the course for the succeeding years.

11. The fee structure applicable to the seats under the categories mentioned below in the Member Colleges, shall be as given below and this annual fees shall be the same for all the four years of study for the student admitted in 2023-24.

Fee Structure applicable for Colleges not offering Scholarship for Merit Quota (Others Category students)

Annual Fee per Student for Four Year B.Tech Engineering	up by the CEE (50%		1 1	
	Lower	Others	(Management Quota)	(NRI Quota)
No. of Seats	25% Seats	25%Seats	35% Seats	15% Seats
Yearly Tuition Fee	Rs. 50,000	Rs. 50,000	Up to Rs. 99,000	Up to Rs. 1,50,000
Yearly Special Fees	Nil	Rs. 25,000	Rs. 25,000	Rs. 25,000
Interest Free Refundable Deposit for 4 years	Nil	Nil	Rs. 1,50,000	Rs. 1,50,000

SC/ST/OEC/Communities eligible for educational concessions as is given to OEC candidates eligible for fee concessions as per GO(Ms) No. 25/2005/SCSTDD dt 20-6-2005 are excluded for the purpose of identification of Lower Income Group.

Fee Structure applicable for Colleges offering Scholarship for Merit Quota (Others Category students)

Annual Fee per Student			Seats to be filled up by the Management (50% Seats)	
for Four Year B.Tech	Lower	Others	(Management	(NRI Quota)

Engineering	Income Group		Quota)	
No. of Seats	25% Seats	25% Seats	35% Seats	15% Seats
Yearly Tuition Fee	Rs. 50,000	Rs. 50,000	-	Up to Rs. 1,50,000
Yearly Special Fees	Nil	Rs. 25,000	Rs. 25,000	Rs. 25,000
Interest Free Refundable Deposit for 4 years	Nil	Nil	Rs. 1,50,000	Rs. 1,50,000
Scholarship		Rs. 25,000		

SC/ST/OEC Communities eligible for educational concessions as is given to OEC candidates eligible for fee concessions as per GO(Ms) No. 25/2005/SCSTDD dt 20-6-2005 are excluded for the purpose of identification of Lower Income Group.

12.In the case of SC/ST/OEC Communities eligible for educational concessions as is given to OEC Candidates eligible for fee concession as per GO(Ms)No. 25/2005/SCSTDD dt. 20-6-2005 belonging to Government Quota, all the fees shall be paid by the Government.

13.In case any student remit the interest free refundable deposit, out of any Bank Loan, the respective College will stand guarantee for the return of the deposit to the bank and in such cases, the college will refund the deposits only to the Banks. The students will have to give the interest portion of such deposits directly to the banks concerned.

14. The Educational Agency shall be entitled to collect from every student admitted to the College irrespective of whether they have been allotted by Commissioner for Entrance Examinations under reservation or otherwise or by the Management, Caution Deposit of Rs. 10,000 (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) and other prorate expenses which the college has to pay to the respective University, from the students joining in Member Colleges. Such fees and amounts shall be specifically listed out in the prospectus and published each year by the Member College. The management will be entitled to collect from each student up to but not more than Rs, 10,000 (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) per annum towards the Value Added Courses and special facilities, if any, provided by the Management. The Association and Educational Agency hereby undertake not to collect any amount from any student so admitted, other than those specified above.

15.Out of the 50% category of seats filled up by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall allot 15% of the total seats belonging students among the Community/Registered Society/Registered Trust to which the Educational Agency belongs on the basis of merit. For allotment under these categories, every Member Colleges shall inform the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, regarding the community, criteria for eligibility and documents to be submitted for the same. This right is at the option of the Educational Agency. Those students who are seeking admission under the Community / Registered Trust Quota shall apply to the respective college and the college shall submit the list of such candidates to the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations on or before the dates notified by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, so that allotment on the basis of merit to such seats can be done in the online counselling process along with the other seats. If the respective college doesn't register their claims to this 15% or the list of such candidates, the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations is free to ignore this 15% claim and seats are reverted back to the state merit. Further, if sufficient numbers of candidates are not available under this category, the balance seats will be available as state merit seats for

allotment by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations during the online counselling.

16. The Self Financing College Managment are permitted to fill up the Lapsed Seats (Merit/Management) after completing the allotment process of Commissioner for Entrance Examinations by observing the academic eligibility prescribed by the AICTE for B. Tech Admission.

17. The Educational Agency is entitled to fill up 15% seats in the NRI category (NRI) by admitting qualified students who are dependents of Non Resident Indians as per the section 2(o) of Act XIX of 2006. All these students are exempted from qualifying in any Entrance Test and can be admitted if they satisfy the prescribed conditions of academic eligibility.

18.In the event of a student withdrawing before the starting of the course, the entire fee collected from the student, after a deduction of the processing fee of not more than ₹1000/-(Rupees One Thousand only) shall be refunded by the Educational Agency.

In case, if a student leaves after joining the course and if the vacated seat is consequently filled by another student by the last date of admission, the Educational Agency must refund the fee collected after a deduction of the processing fee of not more than ₹1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) and proportionate deductions of monthly fee and hostel rent, where applicable.

In case, if a student leaves after joining the Course and if the vacated seat is not filled, the Educational Agency can collect the current year fees and should refund the security deposit and return the original documents. Institution should not demand fee for the subsequent years from the students canceling their admission at any point of time.

The starting of the courses will be 15th September 2023 and the last date of admission shall be 15th September 2023 for

the purpose of refund cases, unless otherwise decided.

19.Graduates with Mathematics/Physics as main and Diploma holders in Engineering will be allowed Lateral Entry Admission as per AICTE norms.

20. There shall be no liquidated damages as per the norms and regulations of clause 7.13 of chapter VII of AICTE approval process handbook 2019-2020 as per G.O(Rt) No.77/2019/HEDN dated.18.01.2019.

21.As per GO(Ms)No.128/2020/HEdn dated 20.03.2020, It has decided to implement 10% reservation for Economically Weaker Section(EWS) for forward classes in all institutions under Higher Education Department, other than minority institutions. Hence the respective colleges/institutions shall admit deserving candidates who got admitted as per the allotment process by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations based on the Rules/Regulations/Orders which are issued in this regard.

22. No consideration in cash or kind other than those specified above shall be received, accepted or collected in any form whatsoever from any student admitted by the Educational Agency to the college. It shall be the liability of the Association and the Educational Agency jointly and severally to redress complaints from the students, parents or interested parties on any matter other than those covered by the terms and conditions of this agreement. Where the second party fails to redress any complaints referred to as above or on any matter covered under this agreement, it shall be the duty of the Government to take such steps as required to redress the complaint.

23.In case, any of the Educational Agency violates the provisions of this Agreement or collect any fee in excess of what is provided under this Agreement, the Admission Supervisory Committee (ASC) shall initiate proceedings against such Educational Agency for imposing penalty

and/or recommending for the withdrawal of Affiliation by the APJ Abdul Kalam Technological University.

24. The dates mentioned in the above paragraphs will be changed as per the AICTE norms and Government Directions. The structure of fee and sharing of seats prescribed in this agreement is applicable to the Academic Year 2023-24 only.

The list of member Colleges included in Kerala Self Financing Engineering College Management's Association is appended herewith.

(By order of the Governor)
ASHA A K
DEPUTY SECRETARY

To:

The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Manager, Admission Supervisory Committee, T.C.15/1553-4, Prasanthi Buildings, M.P Appan Road, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram - 695014.

The Director of Technical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.

The President/Secretary, Kerala Self Financing Engineering College Management's Association, Vikas Nagar, N.H.Bye Pass, Kundanoor, Maradu P.O, Kochi - 682304.

Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I & PR Department. www.highereducation.kerala.gov.in

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded / By order Signed by Sobha D

Date: 24-07-2023 12:58:51

Section Officer

Annexure -I Lists of Member Colleges

- 1. ACE College of Engineering, Plappattivila, Thiruvallam Post, Thiruvanthapuram-695027.
- 2. Adi Shankara Institute of Engineering & Technology, Vidya Bharathi Nagar, Kalady-683574.
- 3. Ahalia School of Engineering & Technology, Kozhipara, Palakkad-678557.
- 4. Al-Ameen Engineering College, Kulapully, Shoranur, Palakkad-679122.
- 5. Al-Azhar College of Engineering & Technology, Thodupuzha, Idukki 685605.
- 6. AWH Engineering College, Kuttikkattoor Post, Calicut.
- 7. Baselious Mathews II College of Engineering, Lakeview, Sasthamcotta, Kollam 690520.
- 8. Christ Knowledge City , Airapuram Post, Muvattupuzha, Ernakulam 683 541.
- 9. College of Engineering and Technology, Payyannoor, Kannur 670306
- 10. Eranad Knowledge City Technical Campus, Elamkur Post, Manjeri-676122.
- 11. Federal Institute of Science & Technology, Mookkannoor Post, Angamaly 683577.
- 12. Gurudeva Institute of Science & Tech., Vennimala, Payyappady Post, Kottayam 34.
- 13. Heera College of Engineering & Technology, Nedumangad, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 14. Holy Grace Academy of Engineering. for Women, Kuruvlassery Post, Mala, Thrisur- 680735.
- 15. ICCS College Of Engineering and Management, Inchakundu Po, Mupliyam, Thrissur-680312
- 16. IES College of Engineering, Chittilappilly, Thrisur 680551.
- 17. Ilahia College of Engineering & Technology, Mulavoor Post,

Muvattupuzha – 686673.

- 18. ILM College of Engineering and Tech., Keezhillam Post, Perumbavoor, Ernakulam 683541.
- 19. Indira Gandhi Institute of Engineering. & Technology, Kothamangalam, Ernakulam- 686691.
- 20. Jai Bharath College of Management & Engineering Tech., Perumbayoor, Ernakulam-683554.
- 21. Jawaharlal College of Engg. & Technology, Jawahar Gardens, Mangalam, Palakkad.
- 22. John Cox Memorial CSI Institute of Tech., Kannammoola, Thiruvanthpuram 695011.
- 23. KMCT College of Engineering for Women, Kannur Road Jn. Kozhikode 11.
- 24. KMCT College of Engineering, MCC Cross Road, Kannur Road Jn. Kozhikode 11.
- 25. KMEA Engineering College, Edathala Post, Aluva, Ernakulam, Pin-683561.
- 26. Kottayam Institute of Tech. & Science, Chengalam, Kottayam 686585.
- 27. KVM College of Engineering and Information Technology, Cherthala, Alappuzha 688583.
- 28. Layola Institute of Science and technology, Murikkingal post, Thrissur-680699.
- 29. Mahaguru Institute of Technology, Pallickal Post, Mavelikkara, Alappuzha.
- 30. Malabar College of Engineering & Technology, Desamangalum, Thrisur.
- 31. Malabar Institute of Technology, Anjarakandy .Post, Kannur 670612.
- 32. Mangalam College of Engineering, Ettumanoor Post, Kottayam 686631.
- 33. Mar Baselious Christian College of Engg. & Technology, Peermade, Idukki 685531.
- 34. Mar Baselious Institute of Technology & Science, Kothamangalam, Ernakulam 686693.
- 35. MEA Engineering. College, Shihab Thangal Nagar, Pattikkad Post, Malappuram 679325.
- 36. Mentor Academy For Design Entrepreneurship Innovation and

Technology, Muvattupuza, pin 686723

37. MES College of Engineering & Tech., Kunnukara, Kunnukara Post, Ernakulam 683524.

38. MES College of Engineering, Kuttippuram, Thrikkanapuram Post, Malappuram 679573.

39. MES Institute of Technology & Management, Chathannor Post, Kollam - 691 572.

40. MET's School of Engineering, Kuruvilassery Post, Mala, Thrisur - 680 735.

41. MG College of Engineering, Vandithadam, Thiruvallam Post, Thiruvananthapuram.

42. MGM College of Engineering and Pharmaceutical Sciences, Valanchery, Malappuram.

43. MGM College of Engineering and Technology, Pampakuda P.O., Ernakulam.

44. Mohandas College of Engineering & Tech., Anad, Nedumangad, Trivandrum - 695544.

45. Mount Zion College of Engineering, Kadamanitta, Pathanamthitta.

46. Mount Zion College of Engineering. Kozhuvalloor Post, Chengannur, Alappuzha.

47. Musaliar College of Engg., Kadakam Post, Chirayinkizhu, Thiruvananthapuram

48. Musaliar College of Engineering & Tech., Musaliar College Post, Pathanamthitta - 689653

49. Muslim Association College of Engineering, Venjaramoodu, Thiruvananthapuram.

50. Muthoot Institute of Tech. And Science, Varikoli, Puthencurz, Ernakulam- 682308.

51. Nehru College of Engineering & Research Centre, Thiruvilwamala, Thrisur.

52. Nirmala College of Engineering, Kunnappilly Post, Meloor, Chalakudy Pin – 680311.

53. PA Azeez College of Engineering and Technology, Thiruvananthapuram

54. Providence College of Engineering, Angadikkal, Chengannur, Alappuzha

55. Rajadhani Institute of Engineering & Technology, Attingal,

Thiruvananthapuram

56. Rajadhani Institute of Science & Technology, Mankara Post, Palakkad – 678613.

57. Royal College of Engineering & Technology, Marathancodu via, Thrisur - 680 604.

58. Sadguru Swamy Nidhayanandha Institute of Technology, Kanhangad, Kasargod – 671315.

59. Sarabhai Institute of Science & Technology, Vellanad, Thiruvananthapuram – 695543.

60. SCMS School of Engineering & Technology, Vidya Nagar, Karukutty, Ernakulam -683582.

61. Shahul Hammed Memorial Engg. College, Pulippara Post, Kadakkal, Kollam - 691536.

62. SNM Institute of Management & Tech., Moothakunnam Post, Ernakulam– 683516.

63. Sree Buddha College of Engg., Pattoor, Near Pandalam, Alappuzha, Kerala – 690529.

64. Sree Buddha College of Engineering, Elavumthitta Post, Pathanamthitta – 689625.

65. Sree Naranya Guru College of Engineering & Technology, Payyannur, Kannur – 670307.

66. Sree Narayana Guru Institute of science & Technology, North Paravur, Ernakulam - 683520.

67. Sree Narayana Gurukulam College of Engineering, Kolenchery, Ernakulam - 682311

68. Sree Narayana Institute of Technology, Theppupara, Adoor, Pathanamthitta – 691554.

69. Sreepathy Institute of Management & Tech., Vavanoor, Palakkad, Kerala – 679533.

70. St. Thomas College of Engineering & Technology, Kozhuvalloor Post, Chengannur.

71. St. Thomas College of Engineering, Shivapuram Post, Mattanoor, Kannur – 670702.

72. St. Thomas institute of Science & Technology, Thiruvananthapuram – 695584.

73. Thejus Engineering College, Vellarakkad Post, Erumapetty, Thrissur – 680584.

74. TKM Institute of Technology, Ezhukone, Kollam - 691505.

- 75. Toc H Institute of Science & Technology, Arakunnam Post, Ernakulam 682313.
- 76. TOMS College of Engineering, Mattakara Post, Kottayam 686564.
- 77. Travancore Engineering College, Oyoor, Kollam 691516
- 78. Trinity College of Engineering, Aruvamoodu Post, Thiruvananthapuram 695020.
- 79. UKF College of Engineering & Technology, Parippally, Kollam 691302.
- 80. Universal Engineering College, Vallivattom Post, Thrisur 680123.
- 81. Valia Koonambaikulathamma College of Engg. & Technology, Parippally Post, Trivandrum
- 82. Veda Vyasa Institute of Technology, Karadparamba Post, Calicut.
- 83. Vidya Academy of Science & Tech. Technological Campus, Kilimanoor -695602.
- 84. Vidya Academy of Science & Technology, Thrissur-680501.
- 85. Vijan Institute of Science and Technology, Mutholapuram Post, Elanji-686665.
- 86. Younus College of Engineering & Technology, Vadakkevila Post, Kollam-691010.